At 30 June 2014, Regis had both a statutory net asset deficiency of $224.3 million and a statutory net current asset
deficiency of $661.5 million. The statutory net current asset deficiency position arose as RADs are recorded as a
current liability in accordance with AAS. As described in section 11.1.8 only a limited amount of the RADs are likely to be
required to be paid in the next 12 months and outgoings are replaced by new RADs or entry contribution inflows usually
of a higher amount. Although there is net asset deficiency, as discussed in Section 4.6, the Directors believe that Regis
generates sufficient operating cash flows to finance its ongoing operations, including meeting future interest payments
on its borrowings. Following the Offer, Regis expects a pro forma 30 June 2014 net asset surplus of $167.6 million. The
Financial Information has been prepared on a going concern basis.

54

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Table 4.10 Statutory and pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014

(As at 30 June 2014, $ in millions) Notes
Statutory
historical

Equity raised (net
of transaction

costs)
Repayment of

debt
Pro forma
historical

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 40.3 385.7 (385.9) 40.1
Trade and other receivables 3.8 – – 3.8
Other current assets 3 3.2 – (1.3) 2.0

Total current assets 47.4 385.7 (387.2) 45.9

Non-current assets

Land and buildings 511.4 – – 511.4

Plant and equipment 67.7 – – 67.7

Intangibles 237.2 – – 237.2

Deferred tax assets 4 17.4 7.2 (1.4) 23.1

Total non-current assets 833.7 7.2 (1.4) 839.5

Total assets 881.1 392.9 (388.6) 885.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 32.6 – – 32.6

RADs and ILU Resident entry
contributions

630.7 – – 630.7

Current employee entitlements 30.5 – – 30.5

Income tax payable 4 10.5 – (1.9) 8.6

Derivative financial instruments 2 4.6 – (4.6) –

Total current liabilities 708.9 – (6.5) 702.4

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2 345.2 – (345.2) –

Deferred tax liabilities 11.2 – – 11.2

Non-current employee entitlements 4.1 – – 4.1

Loans – director-related parties 2 35.9 – (35.9) –

Total non-current liabilities 396.4 – (381.1) 15.3

Total liabilities 1,105.4 – (387.6) 717.7

Net assets (224.3) 392.9 (1.0) 167.6

Equity

Issued capital 1 (124.1) 395.4 – 271.3

Other reserves (67.9) – – (67.9)

Retained earnings 3, 5 (32.3) (2.5) (1.0) (35.8)

Total equity (224.3) 392.9 (1.0) 167.6

Notes:
1.	 Equity raised (net of capitalised transaction costs) – issued capital increases by $395.4 million as a result of the portion of the proceeds of the Offer

which is received by Regis Healthcare Limited through the issue of Shares of $409.9 million, offset by the IPO transaction costs related to the issue
applied against equity of $20.5 million ($14.4 million post tax).

2.	 Repayment of debt – $385.7 million from the Offer proceeds and surplus cash will be used to repay the existing core bank debt facilities ($333.0
million), special shares classified as borrowings ($12.2 million), related party loans ($35.9 million) (see section 6.7) and $4.6 million closing out of an

[…]

market risk sensitive instruments are included in Section
4.6.6.

The Company’s working capital requirements are
generally consistent throughout the course of the year
and there are no significant variations.

The Company maintains a disciplined approach to
capital expenditure, with all key capital projects subject
to strict approval protocols. Capital expenditure
comprises expenditure on asset enhancement and
replacement programmes as well as general maintenance
projects (maintenance capital expenditure funded
from operational cash flows) as well as growth capital
expenditure comprising Brownfield development projects
and acquisition of aged care facilities (funded via a
combination of RAD flows and bank debt).

56

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.6.2	 Capitalisation and indebtedness
Table 4.11 sets out the capitalisation and indebtedness of Regis as at 30 June 2014 as reported in its statutory accounts
and for the Company as adjusted after giving pro forma effect to the impact of the Offer as if the transactions had
occurred on 30 June 2014.

Table 4.11 Capitalisation and indebtedness

(As at 30 June 2014, $ in millions) Notes
Statutory

(pre Completion of the Offer)
Pro forma

(post Completion of the Offer)

Cash and cash equivalents 40.3 40.1

RADs and ILU Resident Entry Contributors 1 (630.7) (630.7)

Borrowings 2 (345.2) –

Loans – director related parties (35.9) –

Derivative financial instruments 3 (4.6) –

Net Debt (976.1) (590.6)

Total equity (224.3) 167.6

Capital employed 751.8 758.2

1.	 While RADs and ILU Resident loans are accounted for as current debt
for accounting and therefore a component of total capital employed by
the Company, when valuing aged care businesses on an enterprise value
basis market practice is to exclude these liabilities. This is due to the fact
that when the Company repays a RAD on departure of a Resident it is
replaced soon after by a new RAD/Resident loan, typically at an equal or
greater value.

2.	 Borrowings – comprises bank debt and special shares.
3.	 Derivative financial instruments – relates to an interest rate swap that

will be closed out as part of the repayment of the associated bank

[…]

Director’s right of access to Board papers and requires the Company to indemnify the Director, on a full indemnity
basis and to the full extent permitted by law, against all losses or liabilities (including all reasonable legal costs) incurred
by the Director as an officer of the Company or of a related body corporate. Under the deeds of indemnity, insurance
and access, the Company must maintain a D&O Policy insuring a Director (among others) against liability as a Director
and officer of the Company and its related bodies corporate until seven years after a Director ceases to hold office as
a Director of the Company or a related body corporate (or the date any relevant proceedings commenced during the
seven year period have been finally resolved).

82

KEY PEOPLE, INTERESTS AND BENEFITS

6.4.5	 Directors’ shareholdings
On Completion of the Offer, the Directors are expected to hold the following Shares through beneficial interests or
entities associated with the Director.

Table 6: Directors’ shareholdings

Director
Shareholding

pre-Offer
Shareholding
pre-Offer (%)

Shareholding
on Completion

of the Offer

Shareholding
on Completion
of the Offer (%)

Mark Birrell Nil Nil 41,09681 0.0

Ross Johnston82 3,688,537 2.0 3,388,537 1.1

Bryan Dorman83 92,184,452 49.0 81,910,479 27.3

Sylvia Falzon Nil Nil 27,39784 0.0

Trevor Gerber Nil Nil 41,09685 0.0

Ian Roberts86 92,184,452 49.0 81,910,479 27.3

Total 188,057,441 100.0 167,319,085 55.7

The Directors are entitled to apply for additional Shares under the Offer.

The Company will issue Mark Birrell with 20,548 Shares, Sylvia Falzon with 10,959 Shares and Trevor Gerber with
10,959 Shares under the Priority Offer, for nil consideration. These Shares will be issued to each of Mark Birrell, Sylvia
Falzon and Trevor Gerber following the subscription by each of them for the same number of Shares at the Offer Price.

The Shares held by Ross Johnston, Bryan Dorman and Ian Roberts at Completion of the Offer will be subject to
voluntary escrow arrangements (see Section 10.3.2). The Shares held by Ross Johnston are also subject to the trading